consummated during the 2008 second quarter actually occurred on January 1, 2008.

HARRAH’S OPERATING COMPANY

 Successor Percent
 Three Months Ended Sept 30, Increase/

(In millions) 2009 2008 (Decrease)

Net revenues ..... $   1,759.5 $   2,025.5 (13.1)%
(Loss)/income from operations ..... ……… (909.7)   258.8 N/M
Loss from continuing operations, net of tax (a) ..... (1,453.1)   (114.7) N/M
Property EBITDA ..... 418.3   464.4 (9.9)%
Adjusted EBITDA (b) ..... 404.2   454.4 (11.0)%

(a)  Due to the January 1, 2009 adoption of a recent accounting pronouncement, certain 2008

amounts have been recast to conform to the 2009 presentation.

(b)  Does not include the pro forma effect of yet-to-be-realized cost savings from our profitability
program.

 6

 Successor Predecessor Combined
 Nine Months Jan. 28, 2008 Jan. 1, 2008 Nine Months Percent
 Ended Through Through Ended Increase/
(In millions) Sept. 30, 2009 Sept. 30, 2008 Jan. 27, 2008 Sept. 30, 2008 (Decrease)

Net revenues..... $   5,241.7   $   5,364.9  $   577.5   $   5,942.4 (11.8)%
(Loss)/Income from operations..... (494.1)   795.6   (43.2)   752.4 N/M
Income/(loss) from continuing operations,

net of tax (a) ..... 733.9   (414.3)   (106.2)   (520.5) N/M
Property EBITDA..... 1,264.5   1,244.3   109.6   1,353.9 (6.6)%
Adjusted EBITDA (b) ..... 1,233.4   1,179.9   143.0   1,322.9   (6.8)%

(a)  Due to the January 1, 2009 adoption of a recent accounting pronouncement, certain 2008 amounts have been

recast to conform to the 2009 presentation.

(b)  Does not include the pro forma effect of yet-to-be-realized cost savings from our profitability program.

Summaries of results by region follow:

Las Vegas Region

While hotel occupancy remained strong at more than 90 percent, third-quarter and year-to-

date revenues declined in the Las Vegas Region from the 2008 periods due to lower spend per

visitor and weakness in the group-travel business, which led to lower average daily room rates.

[…]

Discontinued operations, net of tax .....   (0.1)   -   (0.1)
Net loss..... (1,621.1) 167.9 (1,453.2)
Less: net income attributable to non-

controlling interests .....   (3.2)   1.3   (1.9)
Net loss attributable to Harrah’s

Operating Company, Inc..... $   (1,624.3) $   169.2 $  (1,455.1)

(a) Represents the financial information of Harrah’s Entertainment.

(b) Represents the removal of (i) the financial information of all subsidiaries of Harrah’s Entertainment that are not a component of HOC,
primarily, captive insurance companies and the CMBS properties; and (ii) accounts at Harrah’s Entertainment.

(c) Represents the financial information of HOC.

 30

HARRAH’S OPERATING COMPANY, INC., A WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF
HARRAH'S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

CONDENSED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(SUCCESSOR)

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008
(UNAUDITED)

(In millions)

Harrah’s
Entertainment (a)

HET Parent and
Other Harrah’s
Entertainment
Subsidiaries

and
Accounts (b)

HOC(c)

Revenues .....  $   2,645.9  $   (620.4)  $2,025.5
Property operating expenses .....   (2,004.2)   443.1   (1,561.1)
Depreciation and amortization.....   (152.0)   37.9   (114.1)

Operating profit .....   489.7   (139.4)   350.3

Project opening costs and other items .....   (63.1)   19.9   (43.2)
Loss on interests in non-consolidated
affiliates .....   (2.5)   0.1   (2.4)

Corporate expense.....   (34.7)   16.4   (18.3)
Merger and integration costs.....   (1.0)   -   (1.0)
Amortization of intangible assets.....   (38.8)   12.2   (26.6)

Income from operations.....   349.6   (90.8)   258.8
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized..   (533.4)   98.9   (434.5)
Gain on early extinguishment of debt..... 7.4 - 7.4
Other income, including interest income .....   7.2   (3.2)   4.0

Loss before income taxes .....   (169.2)   4.9   (164.3)
Income tax benefit/(provision) .....   46.0   3.6   49.6
Loss from continuing operations,

net of tax (d)..... 

(123.2)

8.5

(114.7)

Discontinued operations, net of tax .....   0.7   -   0.7
Net loss (d).....   (122.5)  8.5   (114.0)
Less: net income attributable to non-

controlling interests .....   (7.2)   1.5   (5.7)

Net loss attributable to Harrah’s
Operating Company, Inc..... $   (129.7)  $   10.0  $ (119.7)

(a) Represents the financial information of Harrah’s Entertainment.
(b) Represents the financial information of (i) all subsidiaries of Harrah’s Entertainment that are not a component of HOC, namely, captive

insurance companies and the CMBS properties, and (ii) accounts at Harrah’s Entertainment.
(c)   Represents the financial information of HOC.
(d)   Due to the January 1, 2009 adoption of a recent accounting pronouncement, certain 2008 amounts have been recast to conform to the

2009 presentation.

 31

HARRAH’S OPERATING COMPANY, INC., A WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF

HARRAH'S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(SUCCESSOR)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009

(UNAUDITED)

(In millions)

Harrah’s
Entertainment (a)

HET Parent and
Other Harrah’s
Entertainment
Subsidiaries

and
Accounts (b)

HOC(c)

Revenues..... $   6,808.3 $   (1,566.6) $   5,241.7
Property operating expenses..... (5,097.8) 1,120.6 (3,977.2)
Depreciation and amortization.....   (516.8)   120.5   (396.3)

Operating profit ..... 1,193.7 (325.5)   868.2

Project opening costs and other items .....   (81.5)   28.5   (53.0)
Impairment of intangible assets (1,625.7) 459.1 (1,166.6)
Income on interests in non-consolidated
affiliates..... (1.3) 2.2   0.9
Corporate expense ..... (111.7) 55.4 (56.3)
Merger and integration costs ..... (0.3) - (0.3)
Amortization of intangible assets.....   (131.7)   44.7   (87.0)

Loss from operations ..... (758.5) 264.4 (494.1)
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized .. (1,404.7) 159.7 (1,245.0)
Gains on early extinguishment of debt ..... 4,279.2 (347.8) 3,931.4
Other income, including interest income .....   23.2   (0.8)   22.4

Income/(loss) before income taxes..... 2,139.2 75.5 2,214.7
Income tax (provision)/benefit .....   (1,590.8)   110.0   (1,480.8)
Income/(loss) from continuing operations,
   net of tax ..... 548.4 185.5 733.9
Discontinued operations, net of tax .....   (0.3)   -   (0.3)
Net income/(loss)..... 548.1 185.5 733.6
Less: net income attributable to non-

controlling interests .....   (16.1)   4.4   (11.7)
Net income/(loss) attributable to Harrah’s

Operating Company, Inc..... $   532.0 $   189.9 $   721.9

(a) Represents the financial information of Harrah’s Entertainment.
(b) Represents the financial information of (i) all subsidiaries of Harrah’s Entertainment that are not a component of HOC, primarily, captive

insurance companies and the CMBS properties, and (ii) accounts at Harrah’s Entertainment.
(c)   Represents the financial information of HOC.

 32

HARRAH’S OPERATING COMPANY, INC., A WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF
HARRAH'S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

CONDENSED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(SUCCESSOR)

FOR THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 28, 2008 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2008
(UNAUDITED)

(In millions)

Harrah’s
Entertainment (a)

HET Parent and
Other Harrah’s
Entertainment
Subsidiaries

and
Accounts (b)

HOC(c)

Revenues.....  $   7,088.5  $   (1,723.6)  $ 5,364.9
Property operating expenses.....   (5,321.6)   1,201.0   (4,120.6)
Depreciation and amortization.....   (452.4)   112.0   (340.4)

Operating profit .....   1,314.5   (410.6)   903.9

Project opening costs and other items .....   35.5   48.4   83.9
Loss on interests in non-consolidated
affiliates.....   (1.3)   0.1   (1.2)

Corporate expense .....   (95.9)   7.4   (88.5)
Merger and integration costs .....   (23.1)   -   (23.1)
Amortization of intangible assets.....   (119.2)   39.8   (79.4)

Income from operations.....   1,110.5   (314.9)   795.6
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized ..   (1,469.4)   261.2   (1,208.2)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt.....   (203.9)   -   (203.9)
Other income, including interest income .....   18.7   (3.2)   15.5

(Loss)/income before income taxes .....   (544.1)   (56.9)   (601.0)
Income tax benefit/(provision) .....   147.7   39.0   186.7
(Loss)/income from continuing operations,

net of tax (d).....   (396.4)   (17.9)   (414.3)

Discontinued operations, net of tax .....   88.4   -   88.4
Net (loss)/income(d).....   (308.0)   (17.9)   (325.9)
Less: net income attributable to non-

controlling interests .....   (6.2)   4.6   (1.6)

Net (loss)/income attributable to Harrah’s
Operating Company, Inc.....  $   (314.2)  $   (13.3)  $ (327.5)

(a) Represents the financial information of Harrah’s Entertainment.

(b) Represents the removal of (i) financial information of all subsidiaries of Harrah’s Entertainment that are not a component of HOC,
namely, captive insurance companies, the CMBS properties and South Africa interests; and (ii) accounts at Harrah’s Entertainment.

(c) Represents the financial information of HOC.

(d) Due to the January 1, 2009 adoption of a recent accounting pronouncement, certain 2008 amounts have been recast to conform to the
2009 presentation.

 33

HARRAH’S OPERATING COMPANY, INC., A WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF

HARRAH'S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
CONDENSED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(PREDECESSOR)
FOR THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 1, 2008 THROUGH JANUARY 27, 2008

(UNAUDITED)

(In millions)

Harrah’s

Entertainment(a)

HET Parent and
Other Harrah’s
Entertainment
Subsidiaries

and
Accounts(b)

Historical
HOC(c)

CMBS
Transactions(d)

London
Clubs

Transfer(e)

HOC
Restructured

Revenues .....  $   760.1  $   (34.3) $  725.8  $   (182.3) $ 34.0 $   577.5
Property operating expenses .....   (588.9)   28.5   (560.4)   126.5   (34.0)   (467.9)
Depreciation and amortization .....   (63.5)   1.6   (61.9)   16.0   (1.6)   (47.5)

Operating profit/(loss) .....   107.7   (4.2)   103.5   (39.8)   (1.6)   62.1

Project opening costs and other items.....   (5.4)   0.7   (4.7)   4.5   (0.7)   (0.9)
Income on interests in non-consolidated

affiliates.....   0.5   -   0.5   -   -   0.5
Corporate expense.....   (8.5)   -   (8.5)   34.7   -   26.2
Merger and integration costs .....   (125.6)   -   (125.6)   -   -   (125.6)
Amortization of intangible assets .....   (5.5)   0.2   (5.3)   -   (0.2)   (5.5)

(Loss)/income from operations .....   (36.8)   (3.3)   (40.1)   (0.6)   (2.5)   (43.2)
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized .   (89.7)   -   (89.7)   -   -   (89.7)
Other income/(expense) including interest

income .....   1.1   (3.3)   (2.2)   4.0   3.3   5.1
(Loss)/income before income taxes.....   (125.4)   (6.6)   (132.0)   3.4   0.8   (127.8)
Income tax benefit/(provision).....   26.0   (4.1)   21.9   (1.2)   0.9   21.6
(Loss)/income from continuing operations,

net of tax (f) .....   (99.4)   (10.7)   (110.1)   2.2   1.7   (106.2)
Discontinued operations, net of tax .....   0.1   -   0.1   -   -   0.1
Net (loss)/income(f) .....   (99.3)   (10.7)   (110.0)   2.2   1.7   (106.1)
Less: net income attributable to non-

controlling interests.....   (1.6)   0.9   (0.7)   0.2   (0.9)   (1.4)
Net (loss)/income attributable to

Harrah’s Operating Company, Inc.....  $   (100.9)  $   (9.8) $(110.7)  $   2.4  $ 0.8  $  (107.5)

(a) Represents the financial information of Harrah’s Entertainment.

(b) Represents the removal of (i) the financial information of all subsidiaries of Harrah’s Entertainment that are not a component of HOC,
namely, captive insurance companies and London Clubs and its subsidiaries; and (ii) accounts at Harrah’s Entertainment.

(c) Represents the historical financial information of HOC.

(d) Reflects the removal of the operating results of the CMBS properties, pursuant to the CMBS Transactions in which certain properties and
operations of HOC were spun-off into a separate borrowing structure and held side-by-side with HOC under Harrah’s Entertainment. The